The President
Palikir, Polnpei
Federated States of Micronesia

October 28, 2020
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The Honorable Wesley W. Simina
Speaker

Twenty-First Congress

Federated States of Micronesia
Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear Speaker Simina:

I am pleased to transmit the following Congressional Act, which I have signed to become Public
Law No. 21-197:

Congressional Act No. 21-205, entitled: “AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND
PUBLIC LAW.NO. 20-68, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 20-78, 20-
89, 20-176, 21-95 AND 21-138, BY AMENDING SECTION 4 THEREOF, TO
CHANGE THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN,
TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE
OF CHUUK, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.”

Thank you.
Sincerely,
i — / .
azay
David W. Pantielo
President
Xc: Chief Justice, FSM Supreme Court :
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CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
P.O. Box PS 3
Palikir, Sokehs Pohnpei State, FM 9694 1
Tel: (691)320-2324 /2338 Fax: (691) 320-5122
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Office of the Chief Clerk z//L/q /

October 02 , 2020

His Excellency David W. Panuelo
President

Federated States of Micronesia
Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Panuelo:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act
No. 21-205, "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO.
20-68, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 20-78, 20-89,
20-176, 21-95 AND 21-138, BY AMENDING SECTION 4
THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY
APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND
SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF CHUUK, AND FOR OTHER
PURPOSES”, which was passed by the Twenty-First
Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Fifth
Regular Session, 2020, by a two-thirds vote of all the
State delegations as required and as duly certified.

Sincerely yours,

Chief Clerk, Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures



ACT NO. 21-205
CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 21-310

TWENTY-FIRST CONGRESS OF THE
FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
FIFTH REGULAR SESSION
SEPTEMBER 14 — OCTOBER 3, 2020
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An Act

TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 20-68, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS
NOS. 20-78, 20-89, 20-176, 21-95 AND 21-138, BY AMENDING SECTION 4 THEREOF,
TO CHANGE THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO
FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF CHUUK,

AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY SENATOR: FLORENCIO S. HARPER

DATE: SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

REFERRED TO: COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS
WITHDRAWN - OCTOBER 01, 2020

FIRST READING: — OCTOBER 01, 2020

SECOND READING: — OCTOBER 02, 2020

Liwiara Ramon Ioanis
Chief Clerk, FSM Congress
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Office of the Speaker

CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
P.O.Box PS 3 Palikir, Sokehs
Pohnpei State, FM 96941
Tel: (691) 320-2324 /12338
Fax: (691) 320-5122
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ACT NO. 21-205

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 21-310)

We hereby certify that on October 2 the foregoing act passed

Second and Final Reading of the Twenty-First Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia, Fifth Regular Session, 2020, by

a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required

under article IX,

section 20, of the Constitution of the

Federated States of Micronesia.

Wesley W. Simina
Speaker

Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia

/I

Liwiana Ramon
Chief Clerk
Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia
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TWENTY-FIRST CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

FIFTH REGULAR SESSION, 2020

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO.

21-310

AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 20-68, as amended by Public Laws Nos.

20-78, 20-89, 20-176, 21-95 and 21-138, by amending section 4

thereof, to change the use of funds previously appropriated therein,
to fund public projects and social programs in the state of Chuuk,
and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

12
13
14
15
16
17
18

Section 1. Section 4 of Public Law No. 20-68, as

amended by Public Laws Nos. 20-89 and 20-176, is hereby

further amended, to read as follows:

CBL 21-322

“Section 4. Of the sum of $1,440,000 appropriated by

this act, $720,000 is apportioned for public projects

and social programs in the state of Chuuk.
state of Chuuk..cccceeeecceccne cessessesse ®
(1) At-Larg€.ccecccececcscsscaccns cecccccre
(a) Sport events in Weno ....e.cceeee
(b) Contributions to State, Municipal
and Community events, programs and activities

(¢) Housing renovation and improvement

(d) Travel needs lllll ® & & 5 0 0 ® ® ® 6 0 & 0 00
(e) Fishing projects..... ceessseaccss
(2) Election District No. 1l........ cessce

(a) Mortlocks Congressional
delegation constituents outreach ..........

(b) Mortlocks Congressional delegation

720,000
120,000
10,000

30,000
40,000
20,000
20,000
120,000

9,935

PUBLIC LAW Ng, 2 1- 197



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO.

21-310

w N

(S 1 I -3

10
11
12
13
14
15
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23
24
25

transportation needs ...cccececcccccne cseee S

(¢) Housing and multipurpose building

renovation, improvement and construction...

(d) Mortlocks Good Will Games.......

(e) MIDA staff travel and training..

(f) Solar lights and equipment......

(3) Election District No. 2...ccececcecee

(a) Administrative support services.

(b) Food Security..eeceeece.

(C) Travel needSoooc.o..oooooo.ooooo

(d) Human remain repatriation.......

(e) Fishing project

(f) Housing renovation/repair/maintenance
(g) Water system, improvement project

(4) Election District No. 3

(a) Students’ incentive awards......

(b) Medical referral.......cccceccee

(c) Humanitarian assistance.........

(d) Sewing project..........

(e) Fishing project

(£) POL/Freight/Charter.

(g) Travel needs...

(5) Election District No. 4....'.....‘...

(a) Chuuk Volleyball Team travel

needs/preparation cccceecececccsccesss ceceass

2 of 3

7,000

39,772
49,896
5,781
7,616
120,000
10,000
20,000
30,000
10,000
10,000
20,000
20,000
120,000
5,000
10,000
40,000
10,000
20,000
5,000
30,000
120,000

20,000

PuBLIG LAW Mo, 2 1- 19T



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 21-310
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(b) Purchase of heavy equipment.... $ -0-
(c) Land transportatioN.. s e sesw e 15,000
(d) Pishing Project s «s ve ss s o oie os » 30,000
(e) Travel needs...... U 20,000
(f) Youth programs and activities... 20,000
(g) Administrative cost for FDA..... 15,000
(6) Election Districkt NO: Desuswsssssmsns 120,000
(a) Solar FreezerS....c..ccccceceecee 40,000
(b) Low-income housing renovation... 20,000
(c) Food relief program........ iRsms 15,000
(d) POL/Charter/Freight......... I 25,000
(e) Dispensary boat/motor........... 20,000"

Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by the

President of the Federated States

of Micronesia or upon its

becoming law without such approval.
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Gzt

David W. Péhuelo ¥
President
Federated States of Micronesia

PUBLIC LAWNo. 2 1- 197



