

The President

Palikir, Pohnpei Federated States of Micronesia

October 28, 2020

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. FSM CONGRESS

21-441

The Honorable Wesley W. Simina Speaker Twenty-First Congress Federated States of Micronesia Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear Speaker Simina:

I am pleased to transmit the following Congressional Act, which I have signed to become Public Law No. 21-197:

Congressional Act No. 21-205, entitled: "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 20-68, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 20-78, 20-89, 20-176, 21-95 AND 21-138, BY AMENDING SECTION 4 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF CHUUK, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

Thank you.

Sincerely,

David W. Panuelo

President

xc: Chief Justice, FSM Supreme Court

RECEIVED

OCT 29 2020

FSM Congress
Speakers Office

Office of the Chief Clerk

CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.O. Box PS 3

Palikir, Sokehs Pohnpei State, FM 96941 Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338 Fax: (691) 320-5122

FSM CONGRESS

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 21-441

October 07 , 2020

His Excellency David W. Panuelo President Federated States of Micronesia Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Panuelo:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act No. 21-205, "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 20-68, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 20-78, 20-89, 20-176, 21-95 AND 21-138, BY AMENDING SECTION 4 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF CHUUK, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES", which was passed by the Twenty-First Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Fifth Regular Session, 2020, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required and as duly certified.

Sincerely yours,

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis

Chief Clerk, Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures



TWENTY-FIRST CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA FIFTH REGULAR SESSION SEPTEMBER 14 – OCTOBER 3, 2020

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 21441

An Act

TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 20-68, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 20-78, 20-89, 20-176, 21-95 AND 21-138, BY AMENDING SECTION 4 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF CHUUK, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY SENATOR: FLORENCIO S. HARPER

DATE: SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

REFERRED TO: COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

WITHDRAWN - OCTOBER 01, 2020

FIRST READING: - OCTOBER 01, 2020

SECOND READING: - OCTOBER 02, 2020

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis Chief Clerk, FSM Congress



CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.O. Box PS 3 Palikir, Sokehs Pohnpei State, FM 96941 Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338 Fax: (691) 320-5122

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 21-44

ACT NO. 21-205

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 21-310)

We hereby certify that on October 2 the foregoing act passed Second and Final Reading of the Twenty-First Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Fifth Regular Session, 2020, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required under article IX, section 20, of the Constitution of the Federated States of Micronesia.

Wesley W. Simina

Speaker

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis

Chief Clerk

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 21-310

AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 20-68, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 20-78, 20-89, 20-176, 21-95 and 21-138, by amending section 4 thereof, to change the use of funds previously appropriated therein, to fund public projects and social programs in the state of Chuuk, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

1	Section 1. Section 4 of Public Law No. 20-68, as
2	amended by Public Laws Nos. 20-89 and 20-176, is hereby
3	further amended, to read as follows:
4	"Section 4. Of the sum of \$1,440,000 appropriated by
5	this act, \$720,000 is apportioned for public projects
6	and social programs in the state of Chuuk.
7	state of Chuuk\$ 720,000
8	(1) At-Large
9	(a) Sport events in Weno 10,000
10	(b) Contributions to State, Municipal
11	and Community events, programs and activities 30,000
12	(c) Housing renovation and improvement 40,000
13	(d) Travel needs 20,000
14	(e) Fishing projects 20,000
15	(2) Election District No. 1
16	(a) Mortlocks Congressional
17	delegation constituents outreach 9,935
18	(b) Mortlocks Congressional delegation

2 (c) Housing and multipurpose building 3 renovation, improvement and construction 39,772 4 (d) Mortlocks Good Will Games 49,896 5 (e) MIDA staff travel and training 5,781 6 (f) Solar lights and equipment 7,616 7 (3) Election District No. 2 120,000 8 (a) Administrative support services. 10,000 9 (b) Food Security			
renovation, improvement and construction 39,772	1	transportation needs\$	7,000
4 (d) Mortlocks Good Will Games	2	(c) Housing and multipurpose building	
5 (e) MIDA staff travel and training. 5,781 6 (f) Solar lights and equipment. 7,616 7 (3) Election District No. 2. 120,000 8 (a) Administrative support services. 10,000 9 (b) Food Security. 20,000 10 (c) Travel needs. 30,000 11 (d) Human remain repatriation. 10,000 12 (e) Fishing project. 10,000 13 (f) Housing renovation/repair/maintenance 20,000 14 (g) Water system, improvement project 20,000 15 (4) Election District No. 3. 120,000 16 (a) Students' incentive awards. 5,000 17 (b) Medical referral. 10,000 18 (c) Humanitarian assistance. 40,000 19 (d) Sewing project. 20,000 20 (e) Fishing project. 5,000 21 (f) POL/Freight/Charter. 5,000 22 (g) Travel needs. 30,000 23 (5) Election District No. 4. 120,000 24 (a) Chuuk Volleyball Team travel	3	renovation, improvement and construction	39,772
6 (f) Solar lights and equipment	4	(d) Mortlocks Good Will Games	49,896
7 (3) Election District No. 2	5	(e) MIDA staff travel and training	5,781
8 (a) Administrative support services. 10,000 9 (b) Food Security	6	(f) Solar lights and equipment	7,616
9 (b) Food Security	7	(3) Election District No. 2	120,000
10 (c) Travel needs	8	(a) Administrative support services.	10,000
11 (d) Human remain repatriation	9	(b) Food Security	20,000
12 (e) Fishing project	10	(c) Travel needs	30,000
13 (f) Housing renovation/repair/maintenance 20,000 14 (g) Water system, improvement project 20,000 15 (4) Election District No. 3	11	(d) Human remain repatriation	10,000
14 (g) Water system, improvement project 20,000 15 (4) Election District No. 3	12	(e) Fishing project	10,000
15 (4) Election District No. 3	13	(f) Housing renovation/repair/maintenance	20,000
16 (a) Students' incentive awards 5,000 17 (b) Medical referral 10,000 18 (c) Humanitarian assistance 40,000 19 (d) Sewing project 10,000 20 (e) Fishing project 20,000 21 (f) POL/Freight/Charter 5,000 22 (g) Travel needs 30,000 23 (5) Election District No. 4 120,000 24 (a) Chuuk Volleyball Team travel	14	(g) Water system, improvement project	20,000
17 (b) Medical referral 10,000 18 (c) Humanitarian assistance 40,000 19 (d) Sewing project 10,000 20 (e) Fishing project 20,000 21 (f) POL/Freight/Charter 5,000 22 (g) Travel needs 30,000 23 (5) Election District No. 4 120,000 24 (a) Chuuk Volleyball Team travel	15	(4) Election District No. 3	120,000
18 (c) Humanitarian assistance	16	(a) Students' incentive awards	5,000
19 (d) Sewing project	17	(b) Medical referral	10,000
20 (e) Fishing project	18	(c) Humanitarian assistance	40,000
21 (f) POL/Freight/Charter	19	(d) Sewing project	10,000
22 (g) Travel needs	20	(e) Fishing project	20,000
23 (5) Election District No. 4	21	(f) POL/Freight/Charter	5,000
24 (a) Chuuk Volleyball Team travel	22	(g) Travel needs	30,000
-	23	(5) Election District No. 4	120,000
25 needs/preparation	24	(a) Chuuk Volleyball Team travel	
	25	needs/preparation	20,000

1			(b)	Purchase of heavy equipment\$	-0-
2			(c)	Land transportation	15,000
3			(d)	Fishing project	30,000
4			(e)	Travel needs	20,000
5			(f)	Youth programs and activities	20,000
6			(g)	Administrative cost for FDA	15,000
7	((6)	Elect	tion District No. 5	120,000
8			(a)	Solar Freezers	40,000
9			(b)	Low-income housing renovation	20,000
10			(c)	Food relief program	15,000
11			(d)	POL/Charter/Freight	25,000
12			(e)	Dispensary boat/motor	20,000
13	Section	2.	This	act shall become law upon approval	by the
14	President of	the	Fede	erated States of Micronesia or upon	its
15	becoming law	wit	hout	such approval.	
16					
17				at H	
18				901 28	2020
19					
20				\nearrow	Λ
21					
22				The state of the s	2000
23				David W. Panuelo ' President	
24				Federated States of Mic	ronesia
25					